
Democratic Services
Swyddfa’r Cyngor

CAERNARFON
Gwynedd
LL55 1SH

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru

Meeting

CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date and Time

10.30 am, THURSDAY, 15TH NOVEMBER, 2018

NOTE: A BRIEFING SESSION WILL BE HELD FOR MEMBERS ONLY AT 10.00AM

Location

Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd, LL55 1SH

* NOTE

This meeting will be webcast

https://gwynedd.public-i.tv/core/l/en_GB/portal/home

Contact Point

Eirian Roberts
01286 679018

eirianroberts3@gwynedd.llyw.cymru
(DISTRIBUTED 07/11/18)

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/
https://gwynedd.public-i.tv/core/l/en_GB/portal/home


CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MEMBERSHIP (18)

Plaid Cymru (10)

Councillors

Menna Baines Alan Jones Evans
Elin Walker Jones Dafydd Owen
Olaf Cai Larsen Annwen Daniels
Linda Ann Jones Rheinallt Puw

Peter Read Catrin Elen Wager

Independent (5)

Councillors

Eryl Jones-Williams Richard Medwyn Hughes
Beth Lawton Dewi Wyn Roberts

Angela Russell

Llais Gwynedd (1)

Councillor
Anwen J. Davies

Gwynedd United Independents (1)

Councillor
Vacant Seat - Gwynedd United Independents

Individual Member (1)

Councillor
Vacant Seat - Individual Member

Ex-officio Members
Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council 



A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

To receive any declarations of personal interest.

3.  URGENT BUSINESS

To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration.

4.  MINUTES 4 - 9

The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the previous meeting of this 
committee held on 13th September, 2018 be signed as a true record  
(attached).

5.  HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 10 - 32

Cabinet Member – Councillor Craig ab Iago

To receive a report on the above  (attached).

6.  RECRUITING AND RETAINING DOMICILIARY CARE STAFF IN 
GWYNEDD - OLDER PEOPLE

33 - 36

Cabinet Member – Councillor W.Gareth Roberts

To receive a report on the above  (attached).



CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 13.09.18

1

CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
13.09.18

Present: Councillor Eryl Jones-Williams (Chair)
Councillor Dewi Wyn Roberts (Vice-chair)

Councillors: R.Medwyn Hughes, Elin Walker Jones, Cai Larsen, Beth Lawton, Dafydd Owen 
and Catrin Wager.

Apologies: Councillors Annwen Daniels, Anwen Davies, Rheinallt Puw and Angela Russell.  
Also Councillor W. Gareth Roberts (Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Well-being).

Officers present: Gareth James (Members' Manager - Support and Scrutiny) and Eirian 
Roberts (Member Support and Scrutiny Officer).

Present for item 5 below:
Aled Davies (Head of Adults, Health and Well-being Department)
Ceryl Davies (Senior Manager - Complex Needs)

Present for item 6 below:
Learning Disabilities Services
Aled Davies (Head of Adults, Health and Well-being Department)
Ceryl Davies (Senior Manager - Complex Needs)

Children Services
Dilwyn Morgan (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People)
Aled Gibbard (Senior Operational Manager - Care Resources)
Iona Griffith (Children and Families Service Manager)

Education Service
Councillor Gareth Thomas (Cabinet Member for Education)
Einir Thomas (Senior Manager - Additional Learning Needs and Inclusion)

Observer:  Sharon Eastlake, Care Inspectorate Wales

The Chair expressed his good wishes to Glynda O'Brien, a former Member Support Officer on 
her recent retirement after 40 years' service to the previous Meirionnydd District Council and 
this Council.  It was agreed that a card would be sent to her on behalf of all members of the 
Committee, thanking her in particular for her dedicated service to this Committee and its 
predecessor, the Services Scrutiny Committee, over the years.

Iona Griffith, Children and Families Service Manager, was also wished well as she would be 
retiring at the end of this month after 40 years of service in Local Government.

Councillor Catrin Wager was welcomed to her first meeting of this Committee, also Eirian 
Roberts (Member Support Officer).

1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST -

Councillor Elin Walker Jones declared a personal interest in Item 6 - Autism - Children 
Services and the Education Service - because:

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 13.09.18

2

 She worked for the central team, that was the equivalent of Derwen, at Besti 
Cadwaladr University Health Board.

 Her daughter worked as a Behavioural Analyst at Ysgol Pendalar.

She was not of the opinion that the matters were prejudicial interests, and she did not 
withdraw from the meeting during the discussion on the item.

2. URGENT ITEMS

No urgent items were received.

3. MINUTES

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee held on 7 June 
2018, as a true record.

4. UPDATE - LEARNING DISABILITIES SERVICES

Submitted - the report of the Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Well-being, updating 
members on the action plan stemming from the inspection of the Care and Social 
Services Inspectorate Wales and Healthcare Inspectorate Wales into the quality of care 
and support provided by the Learning Disabilities Service.  

The Leader and the Senior Manager elaborated on the content of the report, and also 
responded to questions / observations from members. The following main points were 
raised:-

 Since the Active Support and the PBS Team is the first team of its kind in Wales, it 
was noted, once the work of gathering the data has been completed in March 
2019, that a report outlining lessons from this model, the outcomes and how it was 
intended to be developed in future with other counties would benefit the 
Committee.

 Close and positive collaboration between the service and the Health Board was 
welcomed. 

 It was noted that, as regards the weaknesses, the relationship with the specialist 
occupational therapy services needed to be improved and refined in addressing 
the needs of adults with more complex and challenging learning disabilities.   
Recruiting information and advice officers to the new Preventative Team that 
would come into force in April 2019, would also need to be considered.

 It was noted that the service was addressing the financial challenge through a 
combination of factors, including collaboration with external providers to look at 
every opportunity to submit grant applications, identify over-provision, review every 
case the service supports and consider out of county placements.

 The service's vision and the development work taking place with Dr Sandy 
Toogood from Bangor University was welcomed. 

 In response to an enquiry into the number of applications for support and 
assistance that were turned away and why, it was explained that, unlike the 
historical arrangement where people were turned away if they did not fit into a 
specific category, the needs would now be met in alternative ways. It was noted 
that the figures could be looked at in more detail to see whether there could be 
figures about people who were turned away. It was believed, however, that if 
needs did exist, they would be met, either by the Learning Disabilities Service or 
by the Adults Service. It was added that discussions about strengthening the 
arrangements for those adults where an element of risk existed but who would not 
necessarily need specialist support were taking place.  It was further noted, when 

Page 5



CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 13.09.18

3

considering the service's data, that information could be found to answer the 
questions raised by the member and the discussion could be continued with her. 

 Staff members who worked during their own time to assist with groups and 
evening social opportunities, mainly the cookery groups, were thanked. However, 
the question was raised as to why that happened in the first place and whether 
there was a role for the third sector to assist with these kinds of activities.

 It was noted that the Audit and Governance Committee had looked at the backlog 
of DoLS assessments and had given the Department a clear message about the 
need to deal with cases promptly. It was also understood that some social workers 
were already qualified to carry out DoLS assessments before the recent training 
and it was asked whether those individuals conducted assessments. In response, 
it was noted that the department was attempting to ensure that the resources were 
being allocated to deal with the assessments, especially to give priority to the 
urgent cases, but that this remained a very challenging field in Gwynedd, as in 
almost all other Local Authorities. Approximately 30 officers were now able to carry 
out the assessments, including those who had long since received training.  
Considering the questioning at this Committee and at the Audit and Governance 
Committee, because of the risks involved, the Head agreed to inform the Chair 
and Vice-chair on progress in this field.

 The Department was asked to share information with the Committee about the 
multi-disciplinary Transformation Group.

 The work that had been carried out over the past two and a half years to address 
the recommendations in the review of the service was welcomed. The Committee 
was persuaded that the work was moving in the right direction but, at the same 
time, it acknowledged that much work still needed to be done.

5. AUTISM

Submitted - the report of the Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Well-being, the 
Cabinet Member for Children and Families, and the Cabinet Member for Education 
elaborated on the current services in the field of Autism and the plans to develop them 
over the coming years.

Since the work was taking place across a number of services and as they were planned 
and maintained by three Departments within the Council, the three Departments provided 
separate reports.

The Cabinet Members and officers expanded on the content of the reports, and also 
responded to questions/observations by the Members.

(A) Learning Disabilities Services

The following main points were noted
[...]
 as they 
had not been given a diagnosis. In response, it was noted that the 
coordinator and head teacher had a duty to identify the children, with the 
assistance of the educational psychologist, and to work through that process. 
There was a process of grading and of identifying, at the secondary level 
also, in addition to a specific and comprehensive training programme.  In 
terms of reconciling and monitoring, the service had created a monitoring 
programme that would be a way of sharing good practice, and four quality 
officers were responsible for reconciling the service the department and 
schools provided for pupils.

 A question was asked as to how success was measured. In response, it was 
noted that Estyn would be used to monitor the schools' provisions and that 
the progress of the pupils would be measured against the Therapeutic 
Outcomes Measurement, which looked as soft skills, and this would be 
reported back to the Management Board.

 It was asked whether it would be possible to arrange training for parents 
through Skype. It was noted in response that, although it would be possible 
to arrange general training through Skype, the type of training provided for 
parents would usually be more in-depth and that Skype would not be 
suitable.

 It was noted that the lack of follow up and support for parents following 
diagnosis fell on the school psychologists and special teachers, and that the 
question of providing support for parents would have to be put to the Health 
Board.  From the child's point of view, it was noted that the basis of the new 
strategy was that the Education Service intervened early by looking at the 
needs of the child, rather than the condition, and prepared an individual 
development plan that met the needs of the child and not the diagnosis. In 
response to a comment suggesting that this did not happen in every case, it 

Page 8



CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 13.09.18

6

was explained that this was a very new and innovative strategy. It would take 
time to rationalise the service across the whole county, but that was the 
service's aim.

 A more comprehensive report was requested for the Committee, which 
detailed the numbers of children receiving out of county education, the 
number of children who did not attend school and who had autism / did not 
have autism along with information about special schools.

 It was asked whether there was a waiting list to see an educational 
psychologist.  In response, it was noted, although a clinical psychologist had 
to be seen for a diagnosis to be given, it was not necessary to see an 
educational psychologist to obtain the provision under the new arrangement.  
Schools liked the new arrangement as it was easier for them to raise matters 
under their own school, but parents were familiar with the old arrangement of 
seeing an educational psychologist and they did not always understand that 
education differed from health.  It was also noted that the Council had a full 
and fairly young team of educational psychologists who were able to conduct 
assessments through the medium of Welsh.

 In response to an enquiry, it was confirmed there was good collaboration in 
the field of autism between the three departments. Big steps were being 
taken in the collaboration with the Health Board, with the Alltwen project 
being a catalyst for that with much discussion and consideration given to 
problems from the user's perspective.

The meeting commenced at 10.30am and concluded at 1.10pm.

CHAIR
CHAIR

Page 9



TITLE Homelessness  Strategy 

PURPOSE Respond to the Outcomes of the Strategy and the Local 
Work Plan 

AUTHOR Arwel Wyn Owen 

CABINET MEMBER Cllr. Craig ab Iago 

DATE 15th of November  2018 

 

1.0 Background

The Housing (Wales) Act 2014 requires every local authority to undertake a strategic 
review of homelessness in their area every 5 years and to develop and publish a 
homelessness strategy based on the findings. Under the Act, the Home
[...]


Services 
 Delivering an effective Housing Solutions Service to meet service user needs.

Page 13



 Ensuring robust early intervention and homelessness prevention services are in 
place.

Homes
o Reducing reliance on  temporary accommodation and Bed & Breakfast.

o Increasing access to supported and permanent housing options.
People

 Meeting the complex, multiple and diverse needs of our clients.

7.0 Governance

7.1 The Homeless Strategy will cover the period 2018 to 2022 and will be monitored 
and reviewed by the Preventing Homelessness Steering Group, alongside the Council’s 
internal performance management systems. Gwynedd’s Homelessness Forum will play 
a key role in assisting with the delivery of the Local Action Plan.

8.0 CONCLUSION

8.1 The report highlights  that the homelessness service faces many challenges due 
to  legislative and benefit changes as well as the increased expectation. The 
service already recognizes that demand has increased and the forecast is that it 
will continue to grow. It is therefore crucial to consider how we will respond to 
ensure the sustainability of the service and to help manage expenditure in future.

Page 14



Homelessness Review 2018

Executive Summary

Gwynedd Council

Executive Summary
September 2018

Main Contact: Laura Paterson
Email:  laura.paterson@arc4.co.uk  
Telephone: 0800 612 9133
Website:  www.arc4.co.uk 

© 2018 arc4 Limited (Company No. 06205180)

Page 15

http://www.arc4.co.uk/


Gwynedd Homelessness Review – Executive Summary  Page | 2

September 2018

This Homelessness Review has been prepared by arc4 Ltd. on behalf of Gwynedd Council.  The 
Review itself provides a detailed analysis of the levels and nature of homelessness, an audit of the 
services and a review of the resources available to spend on homelessness within the county.  

It also provides an evidence base for Regional North Wales Homelessness Strategy, alongside 
Gwynedd’s Homelessness Local Delivery Action Plan.

This report take
[...]
d
The Housing (Wales) Act 2014 requires every local authority to carry out a review of homelessness 
every four years, to develop and publish a Homelessness Strategy based on this review and to 
consult with other local statutory and voluntary organisations. 

This review will provide a basis for a strategic approach to tackle and prevent homelessness and will 
help to build upon the positive work that already takes place in Gwynedd to provide individuals in 
housing need with a range of housing options to prevent and alleviate homelessness across the 
county.

This Executive Summary provides an outline of the main findings of the review, an analysis of future 
trends and the next steps in terms of strategic responses.

Methodology
The homelessness review is required to cover:

 An analysis of the past, current and future levels of homelessness

 An audit of the services aimed at preventing, accommodating and supporting people who are or 
may become homeless 

 A review of the resources available to spend on homelessness within the County 

The review process has drawn upon a wide range of sources, including homelessness statistics, 
supporting people data, housing advice data and a series of consultation exercises. 

There are many complex issues that can give rise to homelessness, many of which are outside the 
scope of the Local Authority. Therefore in compiling this review, the Council has worked closely with 
a variety of other statutory and voluntary agencies. 

The review should be seen as a multi-agency document which recognises that partnership working is 
key to preventing homelessness and developing long term sustainable housing and support 
solutions.

Consultation has been central to the development of the Homelessness Review and will continue to 
be an important element when developing the Regional Homelessness Strategy and Gwynedd’s local 
delivery plan.

Consultation has been undertaken through a range of different methods with customers, partner 
[...]
mand for supported accommodation.  A formal needs assessment 
would provide a comprehensive understanding of the need for housing related support services 
across Gwynedd to inform a robust commissioning strategy.

The Needs of Identified Groups
 Young people are over-represented in the homelessness statistics and supporting people data, 

when compared with population data, indicating a lack of suitable and affordable housing 
options for young people.  It also indicates that young people are at a greater risk of becoming 
homeless.

 The North Wales Homeless Health Needs Audit identified a high prevalence of mental health 
issues for those that were rough sleeping (91%) and the majority of these did not feel that their 
mental health needs were being met by services.  Consultation undertaken throughout the 
Review identified a lack of engagement from mental health services, with services only becoming 
involved once the client was in crisis.

 There are a very high number of complex cases, including both single people and families with 
multiple and challenging needs.  There is a need to have a better quantitative and qualitative 

Page 28



Gwynedd Homelessness Review – Executive Summary  Page | 15

September 2018

understanding of these issues, alongside understanding if existing provision meets the needs of 
these customers.

 There has been an increase in the number of evictions from social housing (CCG) due to rent 
arrears.  It is essential that social housing tenants are able to access debt and money advice, and 
that referral pathways with Citizen’s Advice Bureau should be fully utilised.  There is a need to 
review joint protocols with Housing Association partners, particularly with a view to reducing the 
impact of Universal Credit on rent arrears.  

Page 29



Gwynedd Homelessness Review – Executive Summary  Page | 16

September 2018

Future Challenges 
Whilst there has been considerable success in preventing homelessness in Gwynedd, there are man
[...]

County is older, and will not meet the required standards

 Affordability issues and the limited access to private rented accommodation, including shared 
accommodation options, makes it increasingly more and more difficult for the Housing Solutions 
service to be able to find affordable and sustainable  housing options for clients.  Unless 
affordable accommodation is available it is anticipated that homelessness will continue to 
increase.

 Wylfa Newydd  will generate additional housing demand from up to 8,700 construction workers 
at its peak in the mid-2020s. There will be a significant requirement for additional housing over 
the build period and beyond which is likely to impact on the most vulnerable, and cause potential 
displacement in the private rented sector. 

Page 31



Gwynedd Homelessness Review – Executive Summary  Page | 18

September 2018

Next Steps
In order to ensure that the information contained within this review is a true reflection of 
homelessness in Gwynedd the review will be made available to all stakeholders and the wider public 
for consultation. 

Following this review and consultation responses the Council is required to produce and publish a 
Homelessness Strategy. Gwynedd Council is working with the other Local Authorities across North 
Wales to produce a Regional Homelessness Strategy.  This will be supported by a Local Delivery 
Action Plan to respond to the issues in Gwynedd identified within the Homelessness Review

The Council is committed to working with its partners to preventing homelessness in Gwynedd, and 
working with the neighbouring Authorities to develop joined up approaches and initiatives to 
prevent and reduce homelessness across North Wales.

Page 32



Meeting
 

Care Scrutiny Committee

Date 15 November 2018

Title Recruiting and retaining domiciliary care staff in Gwynedd – Older People 

Author Rhion Glyn, Senior Business Manager

Member Gareth Roberts, Cabinet Member Adults, Health and Well-being 

1. Introduction

1.1. In April 2018, Cwmni CELyn was commissioned to research the recruitment and retention of 
domiciliary care staff in Gwynedd.  It was recognised that the Adults, Health and Well-being 
Department was facing challenges as a commissioner and provider and that the research 
would be the basis to assist the response to the situation.  As well as presenting the 
conclusions of the research thus far, this report will highlight the context and will draw 
attention to work which is already underway in the field of domiciliary care.  It will also 
provide a basis and a starting point for the Scrutiny Committee to consider the work in 
greater detail in order to improve the situation.    

1.2. Historically, it has been a challenge to ensure sufficient domiciliary care in the Meirionnydd 
area.  By now the situation has deteriorated and for the first time there is a waiting list for 
care in parts of Arfon and Llŷn.  This is a cause for concern for the department and means 
that a number of people have to go without care across the county.  The impact of this is 
additional pressure on families or the users having to remain in hospital for longer than 
required.  This problem in itself is not unique, throughout the Country there are reports of 
huge pressure on the sector but in Gwynedd the situation has got significantly worse 
recently.  The implications of not being able to support people in their homes has an impact 
on a large number of people, staff and partners such as the Health Board.  

1.3. In addition to this the Social Services and Well-being Act (Wales) 2014 reinforces the need 
for us to put individuals at the centre of what we do, to work with partners in a way which 
prevents needs from increasing.  It also emphasise the need to ensure the well-being of 
those who need care and support in order to make sure that the right support is provided at 
the right time.  

1.4. The brief for the research was as follows:  To research the recruitment and r
[...]
the risk of losing experienced staff during a time of uncertainty, and therefore 
the need to ensure that they have been included along the journey and own the change.  

4.3 A presentation was made to the members of the Care Scrutiny Committee on the initial 
successes of the project on 29th May 2018.  

5. Next steps

Some work continues to need to be done in order to complete the research, and the conclusions 
thus far have demonstrated that there are elements which need fuarther work.  Work is already 
underway with domiciliary care workers on the alternative model of provision and that will 
continue.  The Scrutiny Committee is now asked to consider what further work is needed in order 
to reduce the effect of the current situation and remove barriers to providing a quality domiciliary 
care service which places the individuals at its centre.  The final report will be available for 
members in order to carry out that work.    

Page 36



Page 37


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY
	Appendix - Homelessness Review 2018 - Executive Summary

	6 RECRUITING AND RETAINING DOMICILIARY CARE STAFF IN GWYNEDD - OLDER PEOPLE



Minutes of the meeting


CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 15/11/18

CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 15/11/18

PRESENT: Councillor Eryl Jones-Williams (Chair)
Councillor Dewi Wyn Roberts (Vice-chair)

Councillors: Annwen Daniels, Elin Walker Jones, Cai Larsen, Dafydd Owen, Rheinallt Puw, 
Angela Russell, Catrin Wager and Edgar Owen Vice Chairman of the Council 

Officers:  Gareth James (Member Support and Scrutiny Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans 
(Member Support Officer).

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

In relation to item 5 on the agenda - Councillor Craig ab Iago (Cabinet Member for Housing, 
Leisure and Culture), Aled Davies (Head of Adults, Health and Well-being Department), Arwel 
Owen (Senior Housing Manager), Susan Griffiths (Homelessness and Supported Housing 
Officer), Aled Humphreys (Housing Strategic Manager) and Llinos Edwards (Senior Executive 
Officer)

In relation to item 6 on the agenda - Aled Davies (Head of Adults, Health and Well-being 
Department), Rhion Glyn (Senior Business Manager), and Hawis Jones (Adults, Health and Well-
being Projects Team Manager)

1.  APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillors Menna Baines, Anwen Davies, R. 
Medwyn Hughes, Linda Ann Wyn Jones, Beth Lawton and Peter Read. Also 
Councillor W. Gareth Roberts (Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Well-being).

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

(a) The following members declared a personal interest in the following items for the 
reasons noted:

 Councillor Cai Larsen in item 5 on the agenda (Homelessness Strategy) as 
he represented the Council on the Board of Cartrefi Cymunedol Gwynedd

 Councillor Dewi Roberts in item 6 (Recruiting and Retaining Domiciliary 
Care Staff) as his wife worked for as a carer for the Care Department

The members were not of the opinion that they were prejudicial interests, and they 
did not withdraw from the meeting during the discussion on the item.

3.  URGENT BUSINESS

No urgent items were received.

4.  MINUTES



CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 15/11/18

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this Committee held on 13 
September 2018 as a true record.

5.  HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY

The Cabinet Member for Housing, Leisure and Culture presented the report and 
noted that Gwynedd Council had carried out a Strategic Review of Homelessness 
in accordance with the requirements of the Housing (Wales) Act (2014). It was 
reiterated that the findings of the review set a foundation for developing a 
Homelessness Strategy and that the Housing Service was currently in consultation 
on local actions that would address the aims and requirements of the Strategy.

Reference was made to an executive summary included with the report that 
provided a detailed analysis of the levels and nature of homelessness, an audit of 
the services and review of the resources available to spend on homelessness in 
the County. It was reiterated that the executive summary provided evidence for the 
North Wales Regional Homelessness Strategy and the Gwynedd Local 
Homelessness Provision Action Plan.

The Senior Housing Manager and the Homelessness and Housing Support Manager  
gave a PowerPoint presentation summarising the main findings of the review and 
the considerations identified. It was highlighted that the local action plan (2018-
2022) had been created in response to the review and was available on the 
Council's website.

In response to a question regarding the effect of universal credit on the work of the 
Homelessness Team, members were reminded that Gwynedd did not yet have a 
full Universal Credit Service and that only new applicants were given assistance. 
Nevertheless, it was noted that work was being done to prepare individuals and 
families for the change and that a dedicated officer was available to help with 
vulnerable individuals. Members were encouraged to refer any requests for advice 
to the Housing Solutions Officer who specialises in the service.

In response to an observation about the high numbers evicted from their homes 
because of failure to pay rent, it was highlighted that the Homelessness Team was 
very eager to collaborate with the Housing Associations and that information about 
individuals / families would be shared in an attempt to find a solution before people 
were evicted. It was reiterated that Housing Associations had steps in place to try 
to prevent homelessness and if all those steps had been taken the Homelessness 
Service would step in to assist and provide support.

In response to a question about the Services's capacity to deal with the increase in 
numbers requesting help, it was noted that the Homelessness Service had 
insufficient resources to cope with the extra work. The Cabinet Member suggested 
that a report could be submitted that would highlight that the Service was aware of 
the challenge it would face in response to the increase. The Head of Service 
reiterated that every effort was being made to ensure that the person was at the 
centre of the service and, by anticipating the fuarther increase in demand, it was 
noted that a financial bid had been submitted to strengthen the capacity for this 
increasing need. They would have to make the best use of the resource and 
endeavour to prioritise

The Chair noted that he did not wish to see the impact of Universal Credit 
becoming an additional burden for the Service's officers, and any concerns should 
be brought to the Committee's attention before the situation deteriorated.



CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 15/11/18

In response to a comment about the use of Discretionary Housing Payments, and 
the allegation that the Council returned the funds that had not been used, it was 
suggested that a request be made to the Head of Finance for an update. The 
Homelessness Manager reiterated that Gwynedd Council made full use of the 
Discretionary Housing Payments budget.

In response to a question about provision for young prison-leavers, it was noted 
that a dedicated officer was in charge of coordinating this work through identifying 
accommodation before they left prison. It was reiterated that the Officer had been 
short-listed for a 'Cymorth Cymru' award as the programme had been identified as 
pioneering.

During the ensuing uent discussion, the following observations by Members were 
noted: 

 The private sector provision needed to be considered - need to ensure that 
the standard of the houses met the statutory requirements

 The review conveyed the problems but did not offer solutions
 There was a need to bring more empty houses back into use
 Wylfa - needed to collaborate with Anglesey to try to identify elements that 

would have an effect
 There was a need to share good practice with other Councils
 A suggestion to review the points system - the curent system did not reflect 

the desperate situation of individuals / families
 Had the emergence of AirBnB reduced the number of properties available 

for housing?
 Suggestion to review the available provision according to area
 Was it possible for the Council to establish an arm's length company to 

provide social housing

The Cabinet Member stated that a review of the points system was under-way 
and that there would be an opportunity to consult on the proposals. It was also 
highlighted that the Housing Strategy would soon be introduced and that this 
would identify specific fields and would be an opportunity to consider alternative 
and creative ideas.

Resolved:
 to accept the information.
 to congratulate the Service for making it on to the 'Cymorth 

Cymru' shortlist
 to ask the Cabinet Member to address Members' observations 

in drawing up the Housing Strategy

6.  RECRUITING AND RETAINING DOMICILIARY CARE STAFF IN GWYNEDD - OLDER 
PEOPLE

The Senior Business Manager presented a report highlighting the initial findings of 
the review by CELyn company into the field of recruiting and retaining domiciliary 
care staff in Gwynedd. It was reiterated that the final report would be presented as 
part of a scrutiny investigation by the Committee, which was already part of the 
Committee's work programme. 

It was noted that the situation had recently deteriorated in relation to waiting lists 
for care in parts of Arfon and Pen Llŷn as well as in Meirionnydd. It was reiterated 



CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 15/11/18

that this was a cause for concern for the Department and meant that many people 
across the County had to go without care.

Thanks were given for the report and it was stated that the time was right to 
convey the initial messages.

In response to a question about the numbers of packages being returned by the 
private sector, it was noted that the information was available and that the situation 
was being monitored

The Head of Service noted that a high percentage of the Departments existing 
workers would be of retirement age within five to ten years and that this  could 
exacerbate the problem for the future.

During the ensuing discussion, members made the following observations: 
 Discussions would have to be held with the Private Sector
 There was a need to attract young people down a career path in care - was 

it possible to find out the demography and the age at which people started 
working in the field of care?

 Needed to target men into Care work
 Having a car was not necessary (as a requirement of the post) in every 

community
 The status of the work needed to be elevated
 Consideration needed to be given to salary and work pressures

The Head of the Service noted that the brief proposals for the investigation would 
be presented at a meeting with the Cabinet Member, the Head of Service and 
Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee in order to move the work forward as a 
priority field.

Members were requested to put their names forward to the Scrutiny Manager if 
they were interested in being part of the investigation. It was suggested that 
members of the third sector and partners should also be part of the investigation.

The officers were thanked for the information. 
The report was accepted.

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.40 pm

CHAIRMAN


